
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6738 OF 2025

Smt. Anjali Gopal Rahalkar & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Babu Ganu Veer & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Nikhil Dongre, for the Petitioners.

Mr. A.I. Patel, Addl.G.P. a/w. Ms K. Solunke, AGP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : MAY 30, 2025

(VACATION COURT)

PC :

1. It is seen from the record that the District Judge at Wai had extended protective orders in the course of hearing the appeal from time to time, until May 7, 2025, on which date the appeal was dismissed. Since the dismissal order coincides with the commencement of the Court Vacation, it would be appropriate to give the Petitioner an opportunity to make his case for interim reliefs before the Regular Bench.

2. In these circumstances, the protective reliefs enjoyed until May 7, 2025 shall stand extended until June 17, 2025 to enable the Petitioner to move the Regular Bench for appropriate reliefs. The protection shall automatically stand vacated on that date. The Petitioner shall have liberty to approach the Regular Bench to seek such interim arrangements as advised.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]